

T.S-39/14 (CIS-156/15)
(CNR- WBWM 11-000084-2012)

Order No. 123 Dated 17.05.2024

Today is fixed for

Both parties file representative hazira.

Ld. Advocate of the plaintiff filed one application u/o. 22 R.3 of C.P.C. and submitted before this court that plaintiff no 1 Rabi Khanrui died on 05.03.2024 at Medinipore Medical Hospital and also filed the copy of death certificate of the deceased plaintiff no 1. He also submitted that the right to sue devolves upon the legal heirs of the deceased plaintiff no 1 and at the time of his death he leaving behind his widow, two(2) sons and one (1) daughter and they are needed to be substituted in the place of the deceased plaintiff no 1. The legal heirs of the deceased plaintiff no 1 have already appeared before this Court by filing Vokatnama.

Copy of the present petition is served to the Ld. Advocate of the defendants and he did not raised any objection .

Heard & considered.

On careful perusal of the copy of the death certificate of deceased plaintiff no 1 this Court can see that plaintiff no 1 is actually died on 05.03.2024 and this Court holds that there will be no impediment caused to any of the parties of the suit for allowing this petition. Hence, it is ,

ORDERED

That the instant petition dated 17.05.2024 U/O 22 R. 3 of CPC filed by the plaintiff is hereby allowed.

Next date -19/06/2024 for taking proper steps by the plaintiff .

Civil Judge Jr. Div. Additional
Court , Garhbeta.